MCL Convertible Bonds.

— 25 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholding structure

After the placing and top-up subscription of 150,000,000 Shares under the general mandate of Tradeeasy as
announced by the Placing Announcements, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date, and before and immediately after Completion, the conversion of the Manistar Convertible
Bonds and the MCL Convertible Bonds before and after triggering the applicable public float and offer
obligation restrictions and other conversion restriction as stipulated in the terms of each of the convertible bonds,
at the initial Conversion Price (all assuming no Share Options is exercised), is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

Immediately after
Completion and

before conversion
of any Manistar

Convertible Bonds
and MCL

Convertible Bonds

Immediately after
Completion and

conversion of the
Manistar Convertible

Bonds before triggering
the public float

restriction

Immediately after
Completion

and full
conversion of
the Manistar
Convertible

Bonds
No. of

Shares held %
No. of

Shares held %
No. of

Shares held %
No. of

Shares held %

CCT Telecom
through
Manistar
Enterprises
Limited 643,364,070 52.96 643,364,070 52.96 1,568,364,070 73.30 2,031,764,070 78.05

MCL — — — — — — — —

Directors 28,344,000 2.34 28,344,000 2.34 28,344,000 1.32 28,344,000 1.09

Public
Shareholders 543,040,930 44.70 543,040,930 44.70 543,040,930 25.38 543,040,930 20.86

Total 1,214,749,000 100.00 1,214,749,000 100.00 2,139,749,000 100.00 2,603,149,000 100.00

Shareholders

Immediately after
Completion and

full conversion of
the Manistar
Convertible

Bonds and the
conversion of

MCL Convertible
Bonds before
triggering the

mandatory
general offer

Immediately after
Completion and

full conversion of
the Manistar
Convertible

Bonds and the
conversion of that

part of the MCL
Convertible

Bonds not subject
to lock-up

restriction in the
first anniversary

of the date of issue

Immediately
after

Completion
and full

conversion of
the Manistar
Convertible

Bonds and the
MCL

Convertible
Bonds

No. of
Shares held %

No. of
Shares held %

No. of
Shares held %

[…]

2007 and the audited consolidated balance sheet of the MTG Group as at 31 December 2007, after giving effect
to the pro forma adjustments as explained in the notes below, for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the
Transactions and the Manistar Subscription on the financial position of the Enlarged Group immediately after
Completion as if the Transactions and the Manistar Subscription had taken place on 30 September 2007 and the
Concession covering the Mimika Concession Areas had been granted to the MTG Group on 30 September 2007,
assuming that there is no conversion or redemption of the MCL Convertible Bonds and the Manistar Convertible
Bonds.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group
had the Transaction and the Manistar Subscription been completed as at 30 September 2007 or at any future
dates.

The Group
as at

30 September
2007

The MTG
Group as at

31 December
2007

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,274 — 3,274
Deferred development expenditure 6,620 — 6,620
Other intangible assets — — 826,915 (c) 826,915
Interests in associates 411 — 411

Total non-current assets 10,305 — 837,220

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 1,457 — 1,457
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 9,487 — 9,487
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 2,105 4,022 6,127
Cash and cash equivalents 10,486 4,998 131,040 (d) 146,524

Total current assets 23,535 9,020 163,595

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 802 — 802
Deferred service fees received in advance 3,808 — 3,808
Due to an associate 671 — 671
Other payables and accruals 4,765 6,782 3,174 (g) 14,721
Due to immediate holding company — 3,174 (3,174) (g) —

Total current liabilities 10,046 9,956 20,002

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 13,489 (936) 143,593

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 23,794 (936) 980,813

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible bonds — — 697,462 (e) 697,462

— — 697,462

Net assets 23,794 (936) 283,351

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Issued capital 10,163 78 (78) (f) 10,163
Equity component of convertible bonds — — 218,258 (e) 218,258
Reserves 13,746 (1,014) 1,014 (f) 13,746

23,909 (936) 242,167
Minority interests (115) — 41,299 (f) 41,184

Total equity 23,794 (936) 283,351

— 138 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(1) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group (continued)

Notes:

(a) The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 September 2007 was
extracted from the published unaudited interim report of the Group for the six months ended
30 September 2007, which is set out in Appendix I to the Circular.

(b) The audited consolidated balance sheet of the MTG Group as at 31 December 2007 was extracted
from the accountants’ report on the MTG Group, which is set out in Appendix II to the Circular.

[…]

six months 30 September 2007 and the audited consolidated income statement of the MTG Group for the period
from 23 April 2007 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2007, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments
as explained in the notes below, for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Transactions and the Manistar
Subscription on the results of the Enlarged Group as if the Transactions and the Manistar Subscription had taken
place on 1 April 2007 and the Concession covering the Mimika Concession Areas had been granted to the MTG
Group on 1 April 2007, assuming that there is no conversion or redemption of the MCL Convertible Bonds and
the Manistar Convertible Bonds.

This illustrative pro forma consolidated income statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the
six months ended 30 September 2007 or any future periods had the Transactions and the Manistar Subscription
been completed on 1 April 2007 or at any future dates.

The Group
for the six months

ended 30 September
2007

The MTG Group
for the period

ended 31 December
2007

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note a) (Note b)

REVENUE 22,166 — 22,166
Cost of sales (13,989) — (13,989)

Gross profit 8,177 — 8,177
Other income and gains 720 — 720
Selling and distribution

costs (1,375) — (1,375)
General and

administrative expenses (7,158) (1,014) (8,172)
Advertising and

promotion expenses (1,732) — (1,732)
Other expenses (41) — (6,891) (c) (6,932)
Finance costs (10) — (33,129) (d) (33,139)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (1,419) (1,014) (42,453)
Tax — — —

LOSS FOR THE
PERIOD (1,419) (1,014) (42,453)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of

the parent (1,355) (1,014) (39,675) (42,044)
Minority interests (64) — (345) (e) (409)

(1,419) (1,014) (42,453)

— 140 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(2) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group (continued)

Notes:

(a) The unaudited condensed consolidated income statement of the Group for the six months ended 30
September 2007 was extracted from the published unaudited interim report of the Group for the six
months ended 30 September 2007, which is set out in Appendix I to the Circular.

(b) The audited consolidated income statement of the MTG Group for the period from 23 April 2007

[…]

pro forma adjustments as explained in the notes below, for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the
Transactions and the Manistar Subscription on the cash flows of the Enlarged Group as if the Transactions and
the Manistar Subscription had taken place on 1 April 2007 and the Concession covering the Mimika Concession
Areas had been granted to the MTG Group on 1 April 2007, assuming that there is no conversion or redemption
of the MCL Convertible Bonds and the Manistar Convertible Bonds.

This illustrative pro forma condensed consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the
Enlarged Group for the six months ended 30 September 2007 or any future periods had the Transactions and the
Manistar Subscription been completed on 1 April 2007 or at any future dates.

The Group
for the six months

ended 30 September
2007

The MTG Group
for the period

ended 31 December
2007

Pro forma
adjustment Note

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note a) (Note b)

Net cash inflow from
operating activities 6 1,747 1,753

Net cash inflow from investing
activities 2,830 — 2,830

Net cash inflow from
financing activities 1,689 3,252 4,941

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 4,525 4,999 9,524

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 5,961 — 131,040 (c) 137,001

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period 10,486 4,999 146,525

Notes:

(a) The unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the six months ended 30
September 2007 was extracted from the published unaudited interim report of the Group for the six
months ended 30 September 2007, which is set out in Appendix I to the Circular.

(b) The audited consolidated cash flow statement of the MTG Group for the period from 23 April 2007
(date of incorporation) to 31 December 2007 was extracted from the accountants’ report on the MTG
Group, which is set out in Appendix II to the Circular.